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The Justice System Integrity Division of the Los Angeles County District Attorney’s Office has
completed its review of the October 1, 2016, fatal shooting of Carnell Snell Jr. by Los Angeles
Police Department (LAPD) Officer Leovardo Guillen. It is the conclusion of this office that Officer
Guillen acted reasonably and lawfully in self-defense when he used deadly force against Carnell
Snell Jr.
The District Attorney’s Command Center was notified of the shooting on October 2, 2016, at
approximately 8:54 p.m. The District Attorney Response Team responded and was given a walkthrough of the scene.
The following analysis is based on investigative reports and witness statements taken during the
investigation by the LAPD Force Investigation Division (FID), and submitted to this office by
Detective Michael Arteaga. The reports also include photographs, surveillance video recordings,
and radio communications recordings.1 The compelled statement of Officer Guillen was not
considered in this analysis.
FACTUAL ANALYSIS
On October 1, 2016, at approximately 12:55 p.m., Metropolitan Division Officers Leovardo
Guillen, Mario Fernandez, and Brett Deoliveira were in uniform and assigned to conduct crime
suppression in the 77th Street area in the City of Los Angeles. As part of their duties, the officers
were tasked with conducting pedestrian and vehicular code enforcement in high crime areas in order
to contain a rise in violent crime. The 77th Street area was known to be claimed by and frequented
by the Rollin’ 100s criminal street gang. The officers were riding together in an unmarked police
vehicle.2 Fernandez was the driver, Guillen was the front passenger, and Deoliveira was the left
rear passenger.
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At the time of this incident, the officers were not equipped with Body Worn Video (BWV).
The officers’ police vehicle had no city decals or lights on the exterior of the vehicle, and was not equipped with a
Digital In-Car Video System (DICVS).
1
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Fernandez, Guillen, and Deoliveira were exiting the parking lot at the southwest corner of Western
Avenue and 108th Street when they noticed a green, four-door Nissan Altima traveling toward them.
The Altima was occupied by three men, and was traveling southbound on Western Avenue.
As the Altima passed, the officers observed the rear passenger window was down, and a man, later
identified as Carnell Snell Jr., was seated in the passenger’s side rear passenger seat. Snell looked
in the officers’ direction, appeared startled and leaned forward toward the front passenger seat.
Snell’s movement caught the officers’ attention. Fernandez stated, “So at that point, I’m thinking
he’s either arming himself or he’s either placing a firearm under the vehicle, under the seat.”
Deoliveira stated, it “appeared that maybe he was trying to hide some evidence or discard
something.”
Once the vehicle passed, the officers observed the Altima had a paper plate attached to the rear
license plate holder. Deoliveira noted that the paper plate looked “makeshift,” and did not look like
a dealership plate, in violation of Vehicle Code section 5200.3 Fernandez followed the Altima, and
activated the forward-facing red light and siren to conduct a traffic stop for the vehicle code
violation, and to investigate Snell’s movements. The Altima continued south on Western Avenue,
decreased its speed, and began to pull over to the west curb of Western Avenue, just north of
Imperial Highway. The Altima then turned right into a Church’s Chicken parking lot, located at the
northwest corner of Western Avenue and Imperial Highway. Suddenly, the Altima accelerated and
traveled west through the parking lot. The Altima then made a right turn into a north/south alley,
and began to travel north in the alley, reaching speeds of approximately 35 to 50 miles per hour.4
At one point in the alley, Snell opened the rear passenger door and looked back in the direction of
the pursuing officers’ vehicle. The pursuit continued through residential streets for approximately
half a mile. During this time, the driver, later identified as William C., committed numerous vehicle
code violations in an attempt to evade the officers.5
The Altima traveled north on Manhattan Place, turned right onto 106th Street, and east toward
Western Avenue. When the vehicle slowed to approximately five miles per hour, Snell exited the
rear passenger door, fell onto the pavement, immediately got to his feet and ran south into a
north/south alley, located south of 106th Street and west of Western Avenue. As Snell ran, the
officers observed Snell was holding his waistband area, further heightening their suspicions.
The officers continued to pursue Snell as the Altima continued east on 106th Street, before fleeing
south to Western Avenue. Fernandez stopped the police vehicle as Guillen exited and took a
position at the alley, south of 106th Street. Meanwhile, Fernandez and Deoliveira maintained their
positions inside the police vehicle, and followed Snell into the alley.
3

The officers had received roll call training and crime updates alerting them that vehicles with paper plates were
being utilized in criminal activity.
4
At 12:56 p.m., Guillen broadcast the pursuit, “R35, show me in pursuit of possible Code 37 vehicle, 108 th and
Western. He’s going to bail. We’re on 111th and Manhattan Place. Suspect in the rear possibly armed. We’re
going to be going northbound Manhattan Place in pursuit of Code 37 vehicle…”
5
On October 29, 2016, FID detectives canvassed the area of 107th Street and Western, and observed a license plate
number on a vehicle matching the Altima’s description. A license plate inquiry revealed the vehicle was registered
to Estrellita C. and that a William C., 20 years of age, had been stopped while driving the vehicle. William C. was
subsequently interviewed, and confessed to driving the Altima on the date of this incident. William C.’s statement is
detailed later in this memorandum.
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Snell ran to the rear of an apartment complex at
Western Avenue, and then east through the
complex at Western Avenue. Meanwhile, Guillen repositioned to the corner of 106th Street and
Western Avenue. Fernandez stopped the police vehicle in the alley to the rear of the apartment
complex, and Deoliveira exited the police vehicle. Deoliveira then pursued Snell on foot through
the apartment complex toward Western Avenue. Fernandez remained in the police vehicle, and
accelerated south toward 108th Street in order to contain Snell within a perimeter.
Once Snell crossed Western Avenue, Snell entered a shopping center parking lot while holding a
handgun in his left hand.6 Fernandez stated, “And by that time, he’s [Snell is] already going
towards the sidewalk, already going across Western. He pulls out a firearm from his right pocket.
Has it in his right hand. Takes it and takes it in his left hand.” Video surveillance cameras from the
Wash Spot Laundromat located at the shopping center captured Snell on the north/south sidewalk of
the shopping center with a handgun in his left hand at waist level.

Snell Holding a Gun in his Left Hand at Waist Level
The footage showed Snell slowing his pace, concealing himself behind a black SUV vehicle, and
scanning the area of Western Avenue and 108th Street before concealing a gun in his waistband
area.
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The shopping center parking lot is located at

Western Avenue, between 107 th and 108th Streets.
3

Snell Concealing a Gun in his Waistband Area
Still in pursuit of Snell, Guillen ran south on Western Avenue and crossed Western Avenue in a
southeast direction toward 107th Street. Deoliveira also ran across Western Avenue toward the
shopping center. Meanwhile, Fernandez was east on 108th Street, stopped at the south entrance of
the shopping center, with the police siren activated on the police vehicle.
Snell then turned and ran north along the shopping center walkway toward 107th Street, away from
where Fernandez had stopped the police vehicle. Deoliveira entered the shopping center parking
lot, aimed his service weapon at Snell and ordered him to stop. Snell did not comply. Instead, Snell
ran up a set of stairs to 107th Street, and then ran east on the south sidewalk of 107th Street.
Deoliveira ran in pursuit of Snell.
Guillen was on the northeast corner of 107th Street and Western Avenue when he observed Snell run
east with a handgun in his front waistband. Guillen ran east in the middle of 107th Street,
unholstered his service weapon and aimed it at Snell, ordering him to stop.7 Deoliveira trailed
behind Snell on the sidewalk. Meanwhile, Fernandez drove north on Western Avenue toward 107th
Street.
Snell continued running east on 107th Street, away from the pursuing officers. Video surveillance
footage from the Alliance Piera Barbaglia Shaheen Health Services Academy High School located
at
South Western Avenue captured Snell running east on 107th Street being followed by
Guillen and Deoliveira.
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Guillen was armed with a Department issued .45 caliber Smith & Wesson Model M&P semiautomatic handgun.
Guillen’s service weapon was loaded with 10 rounds in the magazine and one round in the chamber.
4

Officers Guillen (L) and Deoliveira (R) in Foot Pursuit of Snell (M)
Snell then entered the driveway of
West 107th Street, and continued running south into the
8
driveway. Guillen and Deoliveira followed Snell down the driveway. At this time, Guillen was
approximately 15 to 20 feet ahead of Deoliveira. Guillen yelled multiple commands at Snell to
“Drop the weapon! Stop! Put your hands up!”
Juan M., who was across the street, observed an officer order Snell to “Stop!” about eight times in a
loud voice. Juan M. stated, “And he [Snell] never obeyed. He never took his hand away from his
waist. He always ran forward, and he never obeyed. He never stopped.” Juan M. added that
immediately prior to hearing two to three gunshots, he observed Snell lower his left hand to his
waist, and “That’s when the gunshots took place.” Annie C., who was in the house immediately
west of the location, stated she observed Snell looking back at the police, as he was running from
them, and saying “Don’t shoot. Don’t shoot.” Annie C. stated, “Periodically, he [Snell would turn
and then run and then turn, and kept telling him [the police officer], ‘Don’t shoot me.’” Annie C.
added, “CJ kept telling them not to shoot, and they didn’t shoot, not until they got where I couldn’t
see them.”9
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Snell was residing with his great-great aunt Carlena H. at
at the time, which was two houses
east of the location.
9
Annie C. lost sight of Snell and the officer once they reached the pedestrian gate of the driveway.
5

Diagram of Foot Pursuit Path Leading to the Driveway of

West 107th Street

Nonetheless, Snell continued down the driveway and approached a brown metal pedestrian gate
before suddenly turning to his left.

Driveway of

West 107th Street Leading Up to Metal Pedestrian Gate
6

Close-up View of Metal Pedestrian Gate at End of Driveway
Deoliveira stated, “The suspect [Snell] turned his body towards Officer Guillen to the left and
looked at him as if he was acquiring a target. He still had the weapon in a pistol grip. I couldn’t see
the weapon. I could see him holding something in a pistol grip manner. It looked like it was a
close-contact position, but I couldn’t make out that that was the gun at that time. He had his body
turned to the left, looking at Officer Guillen, making a turn towards him. In my mind, I believed
that he was just about to shoot Officer Guillen… and I was in fear for him.”. Deoliveira stated
further, “It appeared that he [Snell] was acquiring a target, acquiring Officer Guillen as a target.
And I thought – at that point, I thought he was going to shoot him. He was going to – if he had the
time, he would have turned and shot him all the way around.”
Snell was approximately four feet from the gate when Deoliveira observed Guillen stop, and fire
three rounds at Snell from a distance of approximately 35 feet.10 Snell jumped over the metal gate,
and landed facing in a southern direction. Snell then turned toward Guillen once again. Deoliveira
stated Snell was visible behind the metal gate. Deoliveira stated, “It was a perforated gate. You
could see his body. You could see his body through the gate… The suspect then turned to his right.
He turned to his right and looked towards Officer Guillen again. Again, in my mind, when he went
over the gate, I didn’t see the pistol drop. Didn’t hear anything. And I believed him to still be
armed. He turned towards Officer Guillen. Again, it looked like he was acquiring a target.”11
.
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Deoliveira was on the front lawn of
West 107th Street, approximately 18 feet from Guillen, when he first
observed Guillen fire his service weapon. Fernandez did not see Guillen fire his service weapon. Fernandez was
approximately one house west of
West 107th Street, and only heard a gunshot at this time.
11
The metal pedestrian gate measured 2’8 in width and 4’8 in height. Although the metal pedestrian gate was
covered with a metal mesh screen, the investigation revealed the mesh was transparent during daylight hours.
7

Metal Pedestrian Gate with Transparent Mesh Screen (View from Interior)

Metal Pedestrian Gate with Transparent Mesh Screen (View from Exterior)12

12

Simulation of the distance between the officer and Snell behind the gate as per witness Juan M.’s view from
across the street. However, Juan M. did not describe Snell facing in the officer’s direction. Juan M. was not clear
about Snell’s movements once Snell scaled the gate. Juan M. stated, “But, I do know that when he fell to the other
side, he took off running.”
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Deoliveira again observed Guillen stop, and fire three additional rounds at Snell as Guillen was
approximately 26 feet from Snell.13 Deoliveira observed that Snell appeared to be unaffected by
the gunshots because Snell continued to run southbound, then eastbound into the rear yard and out
of view.
Guillen then positioned himself along the east side of
West 107th Street in an apparent attempt
to prevent Snell from continuing east through the houses. Guillen then broadcast a request to
establish a perimeter at 107th, 108th and 109th Streets west of Western. After momentarily
conferring with Fernandez, who had parked the police vehicle on the front lawn of
West 107th
Street, Guillen returned to the driveway where the shooting occurred and met with Deoliveira.
Guillen and Deoliveira scaled the metal gate, and entered the rear yard of
West 107th Street.
In the meantime, Fernandez climbed onto the roof of a residence located on 108th Street, south of
the location, in order to track Snell and to contain him within a perimeter. Deoliveira held his
position in the rear patio, and climbed onto the roof joining Fernandez, as Guillen proceeded east
along the backyard.
A few moments later, Guillen announced to Deoliveira that he had located Snell and placed Snell in
custody.14 Deoliveira then climbed down from the roof and into the backyard. Deoliveira added,
“When I came down and I heard him call to me, ‘Hey, we have the suspect,’ the suspect, I believe it
was Officer Braga, Tucillo, and Guillen that were – had the suspect cuffed and were bringing him
out like to more of like an officer rescue carry, kind of pulled him out. And, at that point the suspect
appeared lifeless.”
Additional officers responded to the scene in response to Guillen’s request for back-up, among them
Officers Carlos Cruz and Rene Braga. Upon arrival, Cruz and Braga observed Deoliveira in the rear
yard and were directed to Guillen. Guillen was standing inside the doorway of a laundry room with
Snell, who was handcuffed.15 Cruz stated, “I observed Officer Guillen standing kind of in the
doorway, but inside the shed. And a male black suspect [Snell] who was seated up in a seating
position, and he was handcuffed and he was facing inside the shed.” Cruz observed that Snell was
seated, and Snell’s back was up against Guillen’s legs- “like leaned up against Guillen’s legs.”
Guillen directed Cruz to assist him by removing Snell from the doorway. Guillen then directed
Cruz to a handgun, which was lying on the ground, in the corner of the laundry room, adjacent to a
dryer.16
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At this time, Deoliveira was in the driveway of
West 107 th Street, approximately 20 feet from Guillen.
When asked how long it was before he heard from Guillen, Deoliveira stated, “I don’t recall. I mean, it was – it
wasn’t that long a time.” Deoliveira described clearing a corner of the porch area, it being quiet for a minute,
clearing a small walkway towards the laundry room, and climbing on top of the roof before he heard Guillen
announce that Snell was in custody.
15
The laundry room was detached, and located to the rear of
West 107 th Street.
16
The handgun was approximately 6 ½ feet northeast from Snell, prior to Snell being pulled out of the doorway.
9
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Handgun's Location in the Laundry Room
Cruz pulled Snell approximately ten feet out of the doorway, sat him up, and propped him up
against a wall and a staircase. As he dragged Snell out of the doorway, Cruz felt no resistance
coming from Snell and assumed Snell was exhausted from the foot pursuit. Braga then checked
Snell’s airway to make sure it was clear, and checked Snell’s pulse on the left side of Snell’s neck.
Braga stated, “I felt a pulse and his airway was clear.” Braga added, “His mouth was open and he
was breathing.”
At approximately 1:04 p.m. Guillen broadcast, “I’m going to need an RA for a suspect. Gunshot
wound to the leg. As of right now, he’s conscious and breathing.” Officer Michael Coblentz, who
responded to the scene to assist, observed Snell sitting in the walkway and stated, “He [Snell]
wasn’t saying anything. Actually, his eyes were still open. I believe he was still breathing at the
time, but it didn’t look good just due to his eyes were rolling back in his head and I – I imagine just
a lot of shock.”
At about this time, Darnell S., Snell’s uncle, scaled the east gate of
West 107th Street and
entered the rear yard. Braga and Guillen detained Darnell S. and placed him in the back seat of a
police vehicle. After the crime scene was secured and it was determined no crime was committed
by Darnell S., Darnell S. was released from police custody.
Shortly after Guillen broadcast for an RA, paramedics arrived at the scene.. The paramedics
determined Snell had sustained gunshot wounds to his mid-torso and left leg, and that Snell was not
breathing and had no pulse. Snell did not respond to treatment and paramedics pronounced Snell
dead at 1:16 p.m.
Statement of William C.
William C. was interviewed on April 4, 2017, and stated that he had been friends with Snell for
approximately six to seven months prior to the incident. Snell was a member of the Rollin 100s
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gang where he was known as “CJ.”17 William C. was also associated with the Rollin 100s gang due
“to living in the area.” William C. knew Snell to be mentally delayed. William C. stated, “His
[Snell’s] screws were loose. You could tell that he was off just a smidge.”18
William C. initially denied, but then admitted driving the Altima when he saw Snell walking down
the street in the area of 107th Street and Denker. Snell was accompanied by an unidentified friend.19
Both men got into William C.’s vehicle. Snell sat in the side rear passenger seat, and Snell’s friend
sat in the front passenger seat. Snell was angry because he had just been “jumped” that morning by
a group of men in Nickerson Gardens. Snell had gone to Nickerson Gardens to confront his sister’s
boyfriend, who had recently assaulted her. William C. tried to calm Snell down, and they smoked
marijuana in the car.
William C. had placed “a piece of paper or something” on the license plate of his car. William C.
explained he had done this because, “I think it was from the night before, I had found a credit card.
And, I don’t – I think I tried to, like, cover my shit up just in case somebody, you know - that was
somebody’s credit card or whatever, just in case, you know, if it worked.” At some point, William
C. observed a police vehicle behind his car with its siren activated, and he began to pull to the right.
Snell said, “Oh, shit! Bro, they on us.” William C. pulled into a Church’s Chicken parking lot as
Snell stated, “Bro, I got a gun.” William C. responded, “Bro, stop. Bro, what are you talking
about?” Snell replied, “Bro, I got a ‘Billy.’”20 Snell then directed William C. to stop and let him
out. Snell exited William C.’s car, and Snell’s friend went with him. William C. last saw Snell
running down an alley.
William C. fled the scene because he was “scared as hell,” he had left his driver’s license at home,
and he did not know what was going on.
Statement of Darnell S.
Snell was Darnell S.’s nephew. Darnell S. was at his aunt’s, Carlena H.’s, house, and just getting
out of the shower when he heard four to five gunshots. Darnell S. ran, barefooted, to the front of the
house where he saw Trenell S., Snell’s sister, who told him the police had shot Snell.21 Darnell S.
then ran down the driveway toward the rear yard and jumped a metal gate to see if he could see
something, but he did not see anything at that time.
Darnell S. went back inside the house, to put his shoes on, and climbed the metal gate again about
three to four minutes later. Once in the rear yard, Darnell S. saw Snell “laying down along the
[back] porch.” Two officers detained Darnell S., handcuffed him, and placed him next to Snell.
Snell was handcuffed, and it looked like he had been dragged to the location because Darnell S. saw
“drag marks.” Darnell S. spoke to Snell trying to comfort him, but Snell was “lifeless,” did not
respond, and appeared “discombobulated.” Darnell S. stated, “I think before they put him on that
17

Carlena H. stated Snell was known as CJ by family and friends, and the “J” was for “Jr.” because Snell’s name
was Carnell Snell Jr.
18
Carlena H. stated that Snell had been diagnosed with Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) and Fetal
Alcohol Syndrome as a child, and his development was delayed three and a half years behind his normal age.
19
William C. stated he was not familiar with Snell’s friend and did not know his name. Per William C., Snell’s
friend was a man “nowhere past 21” years of age.
20
William C. explained, “That means I have a gun.”
21
Trenell S. refused to be interviewed by FID investigators.
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porch, he [Snell] was gone.” The officers were not helping Snell, nor did they let Darnell S. assist
Snell. Darnell S. opined that the officers did not render immediate medical aid to Snell, and that it
took the ambulance about “two hours” to respond.22 After approximately five to ten minutes,
Darnell S. was then placed in a police vehicle, but released two hours later.
Physical Evidence
The backyard of
West 107th Street consisted of a small walkway which led to a rear residence
located at
West 107th Street, and a detached garage which contained a small laundry room.
At the scene, the coroner investigator observed Snell lying supine on the concrete walkway in the
front patio area of the rear residence. Both of Snell’s arms were behind his back with handcuffs in
place. Snell was dressed in a blue sweatshirt, gray shirt, and gray pants.
Six expended cartridge cases were recovered from a planter and driveway area of
West 107th
23
Street. An examination of the cartridges revealed they were fired from Guillen’s service weapon.
An examination of Guillen’s service weapon following the incident revealed the handgun had one
round in the chamber, and three rounds in the magazine. Further, the brown metal pedestrian gate
was recovered as evidence, examined and found to contain six bullet holes. The evidence is
consistent with Guillen firing a total of six rounds, while in the driveway area, during this incident.

Metal Pedestrian Gate with Six Bullet Holes
A black .40 caliber Taurus Model PT140 semiautomatic handgun was recovered from the floor in
the northeast corner of the laundry room, adjacent to a dryer.
A subsequent examination of the handgun by criminalist Jacob Seror revealed the chamber was
loaded with an unfired .40 caliber cartridge, and nine .40 caliber cartridges were inside the
22

Los Angeles Fire Department records show the call for service was received at 13:02:34, dispatched at 13:05:55,
and paramedics were on scene at 13:11:00. A call note indicates, “DELAYED AT PT DUE TO STAGE FOR PD
TO CLEAR THE SCENE.”
23
is the house next door, to the west, of
West 107 th Street.
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magazine. Criminalist Daniel Rubin also examined the handgun, and concluded the handgun was
operational, and the safety was in the “off” position.

Snell Holding Recovered Handgun During
Pursuit

Handgun Recovered from Laundry Room

Diagram Depicting Location of Pedestrian Gate, Gun in Corner of Laundry Room (P1), and
Snell's Location (After Being Removed from the Laundry Room)
The knurled area of the Taurus handgun, the magazine, and the head stamp areas of ten of its
cartridges were swabbed for DNA analysis. Criminalist Crisely Cabral performed subsequent DNA
analysis of the swabs collected. Cabral concluded that the swab from the knurled area of the
handgun was inconclusive for DNA, the swab of the magazine yielded no DNA typing results, and
13

due to an insufficient amount of DNA, the swab of the head stamps of the cartridges were not
suitable for further analysis.
Forensic print specialist Larklyn Watts examined the black Taurus handgun, the magazine, and the
cartridges for latent prints. No latent prints of evidentiary value were developed from the items.
Coroner Investigator Lydia Granado-Mata processed Snell’s hands for gunshot residue. A
subsequent gunshot residue examination by analyst Debra K. Gibson revealed Snell’s right hand
contained one characteristic particle of gunshot residue. Gibson concluded Snell may have
discharged a firearm, been in the vicinity of a discharged firearm, or touched a surface with gunshot
residue on it.
Postmortem Examination
On October 3, 2016, Deputy Medical Examiner Scott A. Luzi performed a postmortem examination
of Snell’s remains.
Snell sustained a total of three gunshot wounds; a gunshot wound to the right thigh, a grazing
gunshot wound to the left forearm, and a gunshot wound to the torso. The gunshot wound path for
the gunshot wound to the right thigh exited on the anterior right thigh, and had a trajectory of backto-front, right-to-left, and upward. The grazing gunshot wound to the left forearm was on the
anterior aspect of the left forearm. The direction of the wound path could not be determined.
The medical examiner attributed the cause of death to the gunshot wound to the torso. This gunshot
wound was on the left back, with an exit on the lower left chest. The wound path was back-to-front,
right to left, and upward. This gunshot wound exhibited no evidence of close or intermediate range
discharge of a firearm.
The toxicological examination revealed the presence of an inactive metabolite for marijuana.24
LEGAL ANALYSIS
A peace officer may legally arrest someone if he has probable cause to make the arrest. Penal Code
section 836a; CALCRIM No. 2670.
A peace officer may use reasonable force to arrest or detain someone, to prevent escape, to
overcome resistance, or in self-defense. Penal Code section 835a; CALCRIM No. 2670.
A peace officer who makes or attempts to make an arrest need not retreat or desist from his efforts
by reason of the resistance or threatened resistance of the person being arrested; nor shall such
officer be deemed an aggressor or lose his right to self-defense by the use of reasonable force to
effect an arrest or to prevent escape or to overcome resistance. Penal Code section 835a.
California law permits the use of deadly force in self-defense, or in the defense of others, if the
person claiming the right of self-defense or the defense of others actually and reasonably believed
24

Per analyst Brittany Ciullo, the result indicates Snell had a history of marijuana use, but the recency of the history
cannot be determined.
14

that he or others were in imminent danger of great bodily injury or death. Penal Code §197; People
v. Randle (2005) 35 Cal.4th 987, 994 (overruled on another ground in People v. Chun (2009) 45
Cal.4th 1172, 1201); People v. Humphrey (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1073, 1082; see also, CALCRIM No.
505.
In protecting himself or another, a person may use all the force which he believes reasonably
necessary and which would appear to a reasonable person, in the same or similar circumstances, to
be necessary to prevent the injury which appears to be imminent. CALCRIM No. 3470. If the
person’s beliefs were reasonable, the danger does not need to have actually existed. Id.
A reasonable belief that danger exists may be formed by reliance on appearances. Davis v. Freels
(7th Cir. 1978) 583 F.2d 337, 341. Actual danger is not necessary to justify the use of deadly force
in self-defense. If one is confronted by the appearance of danger which one believes, and a
reasonable person in the same position would believe would result in death or great bodily injury,
one may act upon those circumstances. The right of self-defense is the same whether the danger is
real or merely apparent. People v. Jackson (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 639.
In California, the evaluation of the reasonableness of a police officer’s use of deadly force employs
a reasonable person acting as a police officer standard. People v. Mehserle (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th
1125, 1146 (holding that California law “follows the objective ‘reasonable person’ standard-the trier
of fact is required to evaluate the conduct of a reasonable person in the defendant’s position
[citations omitted] … the jury should consider all relevant circumstances surrounding the
defendant’s conduct. This enables the jury to evaluate the conduct of a reasonable person
functioning as a police officer in a stressful situation-but this is not the same as following a special
‘reasonable police officer’ standard.”)
A killing of a suspect by a law enforcement officer is lawful if it was: (1) committed while
performing a legal duty; (2) the killing was necessary to accomplish that duty; and (3) the officer
had probable cause to believe that (a) the decedent posed a threat of serious physical harm to the
officer or others, or (b) that the decedent had committed a forcible and atrocious crime. CALCRIM
507, Penal Code §196. A forcible and atrocious crime is one which threatens death or serious
bodily harm. Kortum v. Alkire (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 325, 333.
An officer has “probable cause” in this context when he knows facts which would “persuade
someone of reasonable caution that the other person is going to cause serious physical harm to
another.” CALCRIM No. 507. When acting pursuant to Penal Code section 197, the officer may
use only so much force as a reasonable person would find necessary under the circumstances.
People v. Mehserle, supra, at 1147. And he may only resort to deadly force when the resistance of
the person being taken into custody “appears to the officer likely to inflict great bodily injury upon
himself or those acting with him.” Id. at 1146; quoting People v. Bond (1910) 13 Cal.App.175,189190. The prosecution has the burden of proving beyond a reasonable doubt that a killing was not
justified. CALCRIM Nos. 505, 507.
In determining the reasonableness of an officer’s actions, allowances must be made for the fact that
police officers are often forced to make split-second judgments, in circumstances that are tense,
uncertain and rapidly evolving, about the amount of force that is necessary in a particular situation.
Graham v. Connor (1989) 490 U.S. 386, 396-398.
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CONCLUSION
The evidence examined in this investigation shows that on October 1, 2016, Carnell Snell was an
occupant in a vehicle which had an affixed paper plate, concealing the vehicle’s license plate, in
violation of Vehicle Code section 5200. The driver of the vehicle, William C., admitted that he
purposefully placed the paper plates on the vehicle’s license plates in order to avoid detection by
law enforcement officers. When officers Fernandez, Deoliveira, and Guillen encountered William
C.’s vehicle with the suspicious paper plates, they had reasonable cause to stop the vehicle in order
to conduct an investigation.
The officers also observed Snell make furtive movements while inside the vehicle. When the
officers attempted to conduct a lawful traffic stop, the suspect vehicle fled, evading the officers, as
did Snell and the third, unidentified occupant. The officers thereafter observed Snell running while
holding his waistband, and later saw Snell withdraw a handgun from his waistband area and hold it
in his hands. Video surveillance cameras captured Snell holding a handgun and concealing it in his
waistband, corroborating the officers’ observations. While still armed with the handgun, Snell ran
into a shopping center parking lot and into a residential area, posing a threat to the public and nearby
residents.
Given that they had seen Snell exhibit a handgun, Officers Fernandez, Deoliveira, and Guillen
lawfully pursued him. The evidence shows that throughout the pursuit the officers repeatedly
ordered Snell to stop and drop the handgun, but Snell refused, retreating further into a residential
neighborhood in order to evade capture. Snell refused to disarm himself and drop the handgun
throughout the course of the pursuit. Deoliveira noted, “Just on my personal experience, I work
gangs, a lot of specialized units. I’ve recovered hundreds of guns on suspects and seen their
mannerisms. Most of the time, 95, 99 percent of the time, right in the beginning, they run, they
throw the pistol. This particular individual was not releasing his gun. We went for a long… He’s
holding on that, he was not dropping the weapon, which was what made it a little bit more of a
tactical, heightened tactical situation.”
The evidence examined shows that when Snell approached the pedestrian gate, he was still armed
with the handgun, and turned left toward Guillen, causing Guillen to reasonably fear for his safety.
Guillen then discharged his service weapon three times in self-defense. Still refusing the officers’
commands to stop and drop the weapon, Snell scaled the gate. Once on the other side of the gate,
Snell again turned, this time right, toward Guillen. Guillen was again placed in reasonable fear for
his safety, and discharged his service weapon an additional three times in self-defense. Both times,
Deoliveira observed Snell turning toward Guillen as if Snell were “acquiring a target.”
The bullet impacts on the metal pedestrian gate, the trajectories, and the gunshot wounds on Snell’s
body are all consistent with Deoliveira’s observations. Both the gunshot wound to the torso and the
gunshot wound to the right thigh, had a back-to-front entry path, consistent with Deoliveira’s
description of Snell facing away from, but turning toward Guillen. The evidence shows Snell
retreated further into the laundry room, in an apparent attempt to conceal himself from the pursuing
officers, and while there discarded the firearm. It was there that Snell was shortly thereafter
discovered by Guillen, and taken into custody.
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Based on the foregoing, we conclude that Officer Leovardo Guillen acted reasonably and lawfully
in self-defense when he used deadly force against Carnell Snell. We are therefore closing our file
and will take no further action in this matter.
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